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INVESTMENT SUMMARY

Carlton Savannah REIT (Jamaica) Limited is seeking to raise the Jamaican equivalent of US$17.426 million
(J$1.241 Bn) in the offer of 212,330,270 ordinary shares to the investing public in Jamaica by way of a Public
Offer. Each share is being offered at the price of J$5.91 per share. The monies raised, depending on the
amount, will be used to acquire 16 apartments of the Carlton Savannah Hotel located in Trinidad and Tobago,
as well as, the attached Health Club and Spa. The net profits of the company will be derived from rental
income as well as fair value gains from the apartments owned.

WHAT ARE REITs?

Real Estate Investment Trusts (REITs) are a form of indirect real estate investing. It is essentially a company
that acquires income producing real estate (usually commercial real estate) and offers common shares in the
real estate holdings to the public. The primary business of the REIT is the management of these properties
and it usually distributes most of the income generated to its investors as dividends. A significant portion of
the return in REITs will come from the appreciation of their shares that result from the appreciation in the
underlying real estate holdings. There are three types of REITs: a) mortgage b) equity and c) hybrid. The
Carlton Savannah is an equity REIT.

As an asset class, real estate including REITs offer two primary benefits to investors. Because of the strong
income component in their return, REITs can enhance the stability of long term portfolio returns. When
compared to equity investments, real estate has been shown to have lower risk. Real estate has historically
also displayed a low correlation to both stocks and bonds and as such is been found to offer significant
diversification benefits.

BACKGROUND

Company
The Carlton Savannah REIT (Jamaica) Limited (herein called “Carlton Savannah REIT”) is a Jamaican
company created to acquire 100% shareholding of Carlton Savannah REIT St. Lucia Limited, which is an
international business company established under the laws of St. Lucia (herein called “CSRSL”).

The Carlton Savannah Hotel is a newly constructed five star hotel located in Port of Spain Trinidad which
consists of 55 fully furnished two bedroom apartments. The construction of each apartment is such that they
can be converted into three separate rooms, thereby holding up to 165 hotel rooms.  These apartments are
being sold to individual and institutional investors. However with the purchase of these units, individuals
agree to allow the Hotel Operating Company to manage the apartments along with the other available hotel
rooms.

The Hotel Operating Company will also manage the Health Club & Spa under a separate lease agreement.
Under the terms of the lease, the Carlton Savannah REIT will receive lease payments for the first year which
is 6.0% of the purchase price of Health Club & Spa, payable monthly. Lease Payments rental will increase by
3% annually thereafter.
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The actual number of Apartments that the CSRSL acquires may be less than or greater than 16 depending on
the net proceeds raised from the IPO Offer. If the net proceeds from the offer are less than the purchase price,
the Company will select Apartments from the list of 16 and possibly the Health Club & Spa. Any excess
proceeds from the offer will be refunded to Applicants. Carlton Savannah REIT will by virtue of 100%
ownership of CSRSL receive regular income flows from its proportionate share of the Rent associated with
the Hotel.

INDUSTRY GROWTH AND DYNAMICS

Prospects
  Hotel Industry growth prospects - The travel and tourism industry in Trinidad has good potential

for growth and development. The industry may experience growth in the region of 5.2% per annum
until 2015 (Tourism Development Company, Trinidad &Tobago). Demand for hotel rooms,
particularly in Port of Spain, arises mainly from business travelers. However, with the existing
supply of hotel rooms being outstripped by demand, hoteliers have been able to price rooms at
exorbitant rates, with hotels generally considered to be two-star products, have been known to
charge US$150-250 per night for rooms.

 Carlton Savannah targeting a niche within the industry – as the only five star hotels in the country,
the Carlton Savannah Hotel will be seeking to create a niche in the travel industry by catering to the
needs of high net worth international business executives. The Hotel promises to provide a very
high level of customer service in addition to 24-hour network feature. The “majority of non-VFR
(visits to friend and relatives) arrivals in Trinidad are business travellers. The importance of the
energy sector and the ever-growing manufacturing and financial services sectors means that
international business visitors are on the increase. “Current occupancy rates are high and it is
apparent that hotel stock, particularly at the higher end of the market, is vastly inadequate to cope
with demand.” (World Travel & Tourism Council)

  The average net occupancy rate in Port of Spain, Trinidad in 2006 was 77.8%.  The most recent
report on hotel occupancy by the Tourism Development Company Limited of Trinidad and Tobago
for the period January to August 2006 and 2007 show that the average hotel net occupancy in Port
of Spain remained high at 78.6% and 74.2%, respectively. The average room rate over that same
period increased by approximately 27%.

Industry Players

Hotel Rooms Avg.
Rate

Rating

Carlton Savannah Hotel 165 $234
Crowne Plaza Hotel Port of  Spain 245 $223

Hilton Trinidad Hotel &
Conference Ctr.

394 $240

Marriott Courtyard, Port of Spain 119 $215

Hyatt Regency Trinidad 428 $199
Kapok Hotel 94 $182

Cascadia Hotel & Conference Ctr 68 $175
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In 2008, there will be two additional new hotels in Port of Spain: The Carlton Savannah and the government
funded Hyatt on the waterfront.



4

SWOT ANALYSIS

Strengths

  Location! Location! Location! – The Carlton Savannah is ideally located on prime real estate in
Port of Spain Trinidad overlooking the Savannah. It is close to the Prime Minister's residence and
the main business district. The excellent location bodes well for fair value gains through
appreciation in the value to the property.

  High-End Product: The Carlton Savannah Hotel will be managed as the only 5-star Hotel offering
competitive rates. The hotel has also been branded as a “Preferred Hotel” by Preferred Hotels &
Resorts, a global brand of independently owned luxury hotels and resorts that each provides the
highest standards of quality and extraordinary service. Preferred Hotels include hotels such as the
Lanesborough in London, Sandy Lane in Barbados, the Dream hotel in New York.

  Unique Design - The Apartments have been designed to maximise the rental income by the ease
with which they can be reconfigured from 2 bedrooms to one bedroom.

  Currency Appreciation:  Though investors will purchase ordinary shares in the REIT denominated
in J$, income streams from the Hotel will be in US$ and TT$.  As such, investors will benefit from
the likely appreciation in the US and TT currency relative to the JA$.

Opportunities
• Inclusion of New Properties: By creating and listing this REIT, CSRL would have created the

foundation for the inclusion of additional properties from various sectors.  This will reduce
concentration risk and any associated volatility in dividend payments to investors over time.
However, with the high dividend payout of the company, this not very likely, unless the company
utilizes debt capital.

Risks

  Concentration Risk: The proposed REIT currently consists of only 1 property (the Carlton
Savannah Hotel).  Investors are therefore exposed solely to the revenues and overall operating
performance of a single entity with limited protection against any variances due to socio-political or
climatic changes.

  The performance of the investment may deviate from the projections if the desired take up is not
achieved and fewer properties that projected are acquired. While REITs are well known in well
developed financial markets, the investment is new to local investors who may be reluctant to take
on the investment because of their lack of unfamiliarity with both the type of investment and the
Trinidad real estate market. Some investors have expressed interest; however the lack of suitable
benchmarks locally has resulted in some uncertainty. The REIT will be the first listing of its kind in
Jamaica.  Investors may therefore be reluctant to participate in this security because of its novelty.

  A key component of the Rent to be generated from the Carlton Savannah Hotel is the sustained
occupancy levels projected and the average daily room Rates. However, an increase in the supply of
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rooms or a fall in demand below projected levels, could adversely impact revenue projections and
reduce the expected Owner’s Share of Rent. In addition, projections are also susceptible to
variations in the average room rates. As a result, the financial projections provided represent the
Hotel Operating Company’s best estimate based on currently available information.

 Market Risk – Although the investment is expected have lower risk relative to the market. The price
is likely to be impacted by changing in equity market conditions

Threats

• Natural Disasters:  Should a natural disaster (hurricanes, earthquake, flooding) occur, the Hotel may
face a disruption in service and a subsequent loss in rental income due to reduced bookings.  This
may affect the REIT’s ability to pay dividends in full or on timely basis to investors.

• Increased Competition: there are currently a few hotels in Trinidad & Tobago that cater mainly to
the high-end market, including business travellers. Given Trinidad’s booming economy, additional
hotels or properties will likely be constructed to meet this demand. This may reduce rental income
and future dividend payments in the medium to long term.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY AND PROJECTIONS

Year ending April 30
2009 2010 2011

ASSETS: US$000 US$000 US$000
Investment Property
Investment in Carlton Savannah Hotel Apartments 12,837.2 12,837.2 12,837.2
Investment in Carlton Savannah Hotel HC & Spa 4,588.9 4,588.9 4,588.9
Total investment property 17,426.1 17,426.1 17,426.1

Current Assets:
Cash & equivalents, being total current assets 54.8 109.6 166.7
TOTAL ASSETS 17,480.9 17,535.7 17,592.8

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:

Issued Share Capital 17,426.1 17,426.1 17,426.1
Retained Earnings 54.8 109.6 166.7
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY: 17,480.9 17,535.7 17,592.8

CARLTON SAVANNAH BALANCE SHEET
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Year ending April 30 2009 2010 2011
INCOME US$000 US$000 US$000
Investment property income:
Rent from Carlton Savannah Hotel (16 Apartments) 939.2 939.2 984.9
Lease Payments from Health Club & Spa 235.0 242.1 249.1
TOTAL INCOME 1,174.2 1,181.3 1,234.0

OPERATING EXPENSES
Administration Expenses 3.9 4.3 4.6
Directors' Fees 20.6 22.4 24.4
Audit & Accounting Fees 16.7 18.2 19.8
Regulatory Fees 11.0 12.0 13.1
Marketing, Legal & Miscellaneous 26.7 28.1 30.6
TOTAL EXPENSES 78.9 85.0 92.5

FAIR VALUE GAINS 871 915 961

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 1,966.6 2,011.2 2,102.1

Earnings per Stock unit (before fair value gains) 0.0052 0.0052 0.0054
Earnings per stock unit (with fair value gains) 0.0093 0.0095 0.0099

Net Profit Margin 96.14% 95.94% 95.79%
ROE 11.25% 11.51% 12.03%
Debt/ Equity 0% 0% 0%
Dividend Payout of Cash Income 90.0% 90.0% 90.0%

CARLTON SAVANNAH INCOME STATEMENT

Key Ratios

Year ending April 30 2009 2010 2011
US$000 US$000 US$000

CASHFLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income, being net cash provided by operating activities 1,095.4 1,096.3 1,141.5

CASHFLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Acquisition of subsidiary CSRSL, being net cash used in investing activities-17,426.1 0.0 0.0

CASHFLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issue of Ordinary Shares 17,426.1 0.0 0.0
Dividends paid to shareholders -1,040.6 -1,041.5 -1,084.4
Net cash provided by /(used in) financing activities 16,385.5 -1,041.5 -1,084.4

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 54.8 54.8 54.8
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 0.0 54.8 109.6
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 54.8 109.6 164.4

CARLTON SAVANNAH CASHFLOW STATEMENT

Carlton Savannah REIT is expected to generate net income including fair value gains of US$1.97 million
for the 2008/2009 financial year or US$0.0093 (J$0.66) per share. Rental and lease income are expected to
account for 60.0% of the company’s income with fair value gains accounting for the remaining amount.
Expenses are expected to be relatively small as highlighted by the relatively high net profit margin of
96.14%. The main expense items are likely to be Marketing, Legal and Miscellaneous and Director’s Fees
at US$26,700 and US$20,600, respectively.
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With the Initial Public Offering the company is expected to have shareholders equity of US$17.5 million
with zero debt highlighting significant financial strength and flexibility.

The key assumptions underlying the revenue projections of the company are 2008/2009:
a) Occupancy rate of 57.0% for 2008/2009 - In the following two years the occupancy rate is expected

to be 68.0% and 74.0%, respectively. In 2006, the occupancy rate in Port of Spain, Trinidad was
76.8%, suggesting that the occupancy assumptions are conservative.

b) Weighted average daily room rate of US$234.15 per night for 2008/2009 – The 2008/2009
weighted average daily rate represents a discount since it is comparable to the rates being offered
by 2 star hotels located in close proximity. Consequently, in the following two years, the rates by
offered by the company are expected to increase by 13.0% and 8.0%, respectively.

c) Average annual investment property appreciation of 5.0% per year – Central Bank of T&T
estimates, based on data collected from the Association of Real Estate Agents and private sector
valuators, suggest that real estate prices increased by an average of 15% a year in the period 2003-
2005 and by 12% in 2006. Given that the real estate boom is expected to cool, a conservative 5.0%,
based on average inflation over the last years have been assumed.

VALUATION AND PRICING

Offer Price J$5.91
Equity Value Per Share J$7.80
EPS (2009) J$0.66
P/E 8.95 x
Expected Dividend Payment J$0.33
Dividend Yield 6.30%
Expected Currency Appreciation 3.50%
ROE 11.24%

Riskfree Rate 7.97%
Beta 6.29%
Beta 0.80%
Terminal growth Rate 3.50%
Number of issued shares 212,330

Carlton Savannah Valuation Metrics

Assumptions

The Carlton Savannah REIT will be offered at a price of $5.91 per share. Using the DCF valuation
methodology the stock is estimated to be worth $7.80, approximately 30.0% above the offer price. The DCF
valuation is supported by the P/E Relative Valuation Approach, which shows an estimated P/E of 8.95
times. Given the relatively high dividend yield and currency hedge benefit, the stock is expected to trade at
a P/E of 11.00 times, this suggests the likelihood of a 22.0% appreciation in price after listing. Based on the
cash flow projections, the company will be paying out 95.0% of rental income annually, which supports the
high dividend payout being targeted by the company.

The main assumptions underpinning the valuation are fairly conservative:
a) Risk Free Rate of 7.87% - With no available yield curve for Trinidad, a proxy for the risk-free rate

was determined using the yield on the Trinidad and Tobago 2027 USD global bond (5.87%) plus a
2.0% premium to compensate for currency risk and preferred tenor of 30 years.

b) Risk premium of 6.29% - Based on the most recent study by Aswath Damodaran, New York
University, the estimate of equity risk premium for Trinidad and Tobago was 6.29%
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c) Beta of 0.80% - Given that the company is likely to have less volatility in earnings than other listed
companies it is believed that a beta less than 1 is appropriate.

d) Overall cost of equity of 12.90%
e) Terminal Growth of 3.5% – Inflation has averaged 5.4% in Trinidad between 2001 and 2006; with

fair value gains and room rental income expected to at least track inflation, 3.5% is a conservative
estimate of the future growth of the company.

The model used to determine the valuation of the REIT is the Two Stage Discounted Cashflow Model with
profits used to approximate the profit generation capability of the company.

The offer price of $5.91 and projected earnings of US$0.0093 per share in 2008/09 (approximately J$0.651)
means the REIT is priced at 9.09X expected earnings, representing a fair price. PJAM and FJI, companies
with significant commercial real estate holdings, are projected to trade at forward a P/E of 9.50X and
9.00X, respectively.

Dividend yield - The Company is guaranteeing a dividend yield of 6.3% for the first two years based on
income received from apartment rental and Health Club & Spa. The dividend yield of 6.3% compares
favourably with other high dividend yield stocks including D&G (7.1%) and First Jamaica Investments
(8.6% : 2007)2.

CSRSL has also had an independent valuation done on the building which shows a slight premium to the
offer price. The company has also consulted with realtors on prices of luxury condo apartment in the Port of
Spain area who support the pricing for the Apartments at the hotel.

Carlton Savannah Hotel Independent Valuation

 $TT $USD
Value of CS Hotel 320,270,313 50,836,558
Total Sq. ft. (building) 90,000

Sq. Ft. (Apartments) 79,750
Value of Apartments 283,795,083 45,046,839
No. of apartments 55
Value per Apartment 5,159,911 819,033
Total for 16 Apartments 13,104,535
Health Club & Spa 4,588,900

Total 17,693,435

Share Offer 17,426,100

                                                  
1 Exchange rate: J$70.35/US$1
2 Using closing prices as at May 19, 2008
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RECOMMENDATION

With two valuation methodology supporting the offer price of J$5.91 and good dividend yield estimated at
6.30%, the Carlton Savannah REIT is deemed to be an excellent investment. Notably, with assumed annual
currency appreciation of 4.0% annually and the attractive dividend, the instrument is expected yield returns
of 9.6% annually before capital appreciation. The dividend yield to be earned from the investment would be
among the highest of locally listed stocks.

Because a significant portion of the return from REIT is likely to come from capital appreciation in the
underlying asset, it is best suited to investors with a long time horizon. Real estate is best approached as a
long term investment.

The Carlton Savannah REIT offers investors exposure to real estate providing relatively good
diversification benefits both in the form of exposure to an alternative asset class as well as geographical
diversification gained from the property being located in Trinidad.

The investment is ideal for Pension Funds and other institutional investors including P&C insurers for
whom the liquidity of the REIT would offer an advantage relative to direct real estate holding, while still
providing long term return enhancement.

It could also be allocated to the portfolios of individual investors either to generate returns for retirement
and other longer term goals. It offers them ownership in real estate without the large capital outlay and
transactions costs that is required in direct real estate investing.

The REIT may not be ideal for high net worth individuals who may already have significant income
generating direct real estate holdings outside of their primary residence as it would offer little in the way of
additional diversification benefit.


